a. Object of the preferential issue of equity warrants convertible into equity shares and

details of utilization of proceeds:

The objective of the proposed preferential allotment of equity warrants convertible into equity
shares is to utilize the proceeds for long term working capital requirements of the company.

   b. Intention of the promoter/directors/key management personnel to subscribe to the

proposed preferential issue convertible into equity shares:

Except Mrs. Manu Jindal of promoter group, who will be subscribing to equity warrants in the

preferential issue, none of promoters, directors or key management personnel of the company

intends to apply/subscribe to any of the equity warrants.

c. The shareholding pattern of the company before and after the preferential issue of
equity warrants convertible into equity shares

Shareholding pattern of the company before and after the preferential issue of equity
warrants is as follows:

S.
No.

Category Equity Shares

Pre—issue equity
shareholding

After allotment of equity
warrants on preferential
basis

Number of
shares

Percentage
of holding

Number of
shares

Percentage
of holding

A. Promoter’s holding
1. Individual Promoters and

Promoters Group
9604399 21.34 9604399 16.17

 Acquirer:

 Manu Jindal - 0.00 4400000 7.41
2. Body Corporate   875500 1.95 875500 1.47
 Sub Total 10479899 23.29 14879899 25.05

B Non-Promoters holding
1. Foreign Institutional Investors

(FIIs)
13390600 29.75 13390600 22.54

2. Bodies Corporate 7232594 16.07 7232594 12.18
 V. S. Yarns Pvt. Ltd. - 0.00 10000000 16.83
3. Indian Public 13537099 30.08 13537099 22.79
4. Clearing Members 215632 0.48 215632 0.36
5. Non Resident Indian (NRI) 136220 0.30 136220 0.23
6. Overseas Body Corporate 11096 0.02 11096 0.02
 Sub Total 34523241 76.71 44523241 74.95
 Grand Total 45003140 100 59403140 100

Note:

The above post-issue shareholding pattern assumes that the Preferential issue of equity
warrants issued pursuant to this resolution are converted into equity shares, failing
which, the percentage will change accordingly.

d. Proposed time within which preferential issue of equity warrants shall be completed

As required under the ICDR Regulations, the preferential issue of equity warrants shall be
completed within a period of 15 days from the date of passing of the special resolution,
provided that where the allotment on preferential basis is pending on account of pendency